

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

M
R.S.

L.D. 1479

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

DATE: June 12, 1995

(Filing No. S-247)

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.

STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
117TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT " A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 542, L.D. 1479, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Laws Relating to Education"

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 3rd indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 29 to 31 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:

'Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 8 (page 2, lines 38 to 50 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 8. 20-A MRSA §18022, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 708, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read:

1. **Advisory council.** "Advisory ~~committee~~ council" means the advisory ~~committee~~ council for the Division of Deafness.' '

Further amend the amendment by striking out all of section 12 and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 12. 20-A MRSA §18022, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 708, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read:

4. **Statewide registry.** "Statewide registry" means a current listing, developed in cooperation with various registries throughout the State, of those persons in the State who are deaf or ~~hearing-impaired~~ hard-of-hearing persons.'

Further amend the amendment by inserting before the 4th indented paragraph before the fiscal note the following:

SENATE AMENDMENT

R. S.

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 542,
L.D. 1479

2 Further amend the bill in section 9 in that part designated
"§18023." in subsection 2 in the last line (page 3, line 23 in
4 L.D.) by striking out the following: "." and inserting in its
place the following: 'r.i' '

6 **STATEMENT OF FACT**

8 This amendment is being presented on behalf of the Committee
on Bills in the Second Reading to make technical corrections to
10 the amendment.

12
14 SPONSORED BY: 
(Senator CARPENTER)

16 COUNTY: York
18

SENATE AMENDMENT